
Description Increase Decrease Total

Revenues

Economic Development
Budgetary Account Prior Year Surplus 130,000.00$             -$                            130,000.00$             

Total Economic Development 130,000.00$             -$                           130,000.00$             

Fire
Fire Concurrency Mitigation 382,062.62$             -$                            382,062.62$             

Total Fire 382,062.62$             -$                           382,062.62$             

Total Revenues 512,062.62$             -$                           512,062.62$             

Expenditures

Economic Development
Econ Dev Other Contractual Services 130,000.00$             -$                            130,000.00$             

Total Economic Development 130,000.00$             -$                           130,000.00$             

Fire
Capital Equipment 366,062.62$             -$                            366,062.62$             
Bunker Gear 16,000.00$                -$                            16,000.00$                

Total Fire 382,062.62$             -$                           382,062.62$             

Economic Development funding earmarked in general fund balance to be transferred for consulting purposes

Economic Development funding earmarked in general fund balance to be transferred for consulting purposes

Delray Beach Fire Rescue Department is requesting to move funds housed in a deferred revenue account, sourced via a 
Fire Level of Service Concurrency evaluation agreement. These funds are intended to address needs of the department 
and this budget transfer will be utilized to buy and replace mission essential equipment.

Delray Beach Fire Rescue Department is requesting to move funds housed in a deferred revenue account, sourced via a 
Fire Level of Service Concurrency evaluation agreement. These funds are intended to address needs of the department 
and this budget transfer will be utilized to buy and replace mission essential equipment.
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Fire
Operating Supplies -$                            18,552.23$                (18,552.23)$              
Regular Salaries/Wages 17,063.90$                -$                            17,063.90$                
Benefits 1,488.33$                  -$                            1,488.33$                  

Total Fire 18,552.23$               18,552.23$               -$                           

Communications/Creative Arts School
Other Contractual Services -$                            45,000.00$                (45,000.00)$              
Other Salaries/Wages Part-time 41,802.14$                -$                            41,802.14$                
FICA Taxes Employer 3,197.86$                  -$                            3,197.86$                  

Total Communications/Creative Arts School 45,000.00$               45,000.00$               -$                           

Total Expenditures 575,614.85$             63,552.23$               512,062.62$             

Beginning General Fund (001) 201,166,067.00$     
04/07/2026 Budget Amendment 512,062.62$             
Ending General Fund (001) 201,678,129.62$     

The transfer of $45,000 is requested to fund an additional part-time Program Administrator position at the Creative Arts School in 
response to sustained growth in programming, enrollment, and community demand. Current staff are 
absorbing critical administrative functions outside of their primary roles, creating inefficiencies and limiting the school’s ability to 
expand offerings, optimize enrollment, and maintain a high level of customer service. Establishing this position will improve program 
coordination, and allow existing staff to focus on revenue-generating activities and strategic program development. This is a targeted, 
cost-effective investment that will strengthen operational performance and support increased cost recovery over time. The City 
Manager is supportive of the transfer as a necessary step to ensure the continued success and sustainability of the Creative Arts School

The Delray Beach Fire Rescue Department respectfully requests approval to transfer approximately $18,552 in unused funds within the 
department’s adopted Fiscal Year 2025–2026 budget. These funds are currently allocated within the Emergency Operations operating 
budget and will be transferred to the Salaries and Wages budgets for Administration and Emergency Operations to support the 
reclassification of two existing positions effective May 1, 2026. This requested transfer does not increase the overall Fire Department 
budget and utilizes existing funds already appropriated within the current fiscal year. The adjustment will allow the department to 
better align staffing responsibilities with the operational and financial needs of the organization.
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Description Increase Decrease Total

Expenditures

Utilities
Non Operating Contingency -$                            600,000.00$             (600,000.00)$            
Water Dist Other Contractual Services 600,000.00$             -$                            600,000.00$             

Total Utilities 600,000.00$             600,000.00$             -$                           

Total Expenditures 600,000.00$             600,000.00$             -$                           

Beginning Water & Sewer Fund (441) 55,382,186.00$        
04/07/2026 Budget Amendment -$                            
Ending Water & Sewer Fund (441) 55,382,186.00$        

Water & Sewer Fund (441)

Deep injection well related activities by contractor caused raw water line breaks, also while evaluating the exposed area staff identified 
six (6) 24"x36" 40-year-old valves which were inoperable, all replaced under emergency order
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Description Increase Decrease Total

Revenues

DB Municipal Golf Course
Debt Proceeds Note & Bond Proceeds -$                            24,500,000.00$        (24,500,000.00)$       

Total DB Municipal Golf Course -$                           24,500,000.00$        (24,500,000.00)$      

Total Revenues -$                           24,500,000.00$        (24,500,000.00)$      

Expenditures

DB Municipal Golf Course
Capital Outlay Recreational & Other Improvmnts -$                            24,500,000.00$        (24,500,000.00)$       

Total DB Municipal Golf Course -$                           24,500,000.00$        (24,500,000.00)$      

Total Expenditures -$                           24,500,000.00$        (24,500,000.00)$      

Beginning DB Municipal Golf Course Fund (445) 28,696,479.00$        
04/07/2026 Budget Amendment (24,500,000.00)$       
Ending DB Municipal Golf Course Fund (445) 4,196,479.00$          

To adjust budgets for municipal golf course renovations so costs can be tracked within separate golf course bond fund (447)

DB Municipal Golf Course Fund (445)

To adjust budgets for municipal golf course renovations so costs can be tracked within separate golf course bond fund (447)



EXHIBIT A
City of Delray Beach

FY 2025-26 Budget Amendment # 7 - Summary - Resolution # 60-26
April 7, 2026

Description Increase Decrease Total

Revenues

DB Municipal Golf Course
Debt Proceeds Note & Bond Proceeds 24,500,000.00$        -$                            24,500,000.00$        

Total DB Municipal Golf Course 24,500,000.00$        -$                           24,500,000.00$        

Total Revenues 24,500,000.00$        -$                           24,500,000.00$        

Expenditures

DB Municipal Golf Course
Capital Outlay Recreational & Other Improvmnts 24,500,000.00$        -$                            24,500,000.00$        

Total DB Municipal Golf Course 24,500,000.00$        -$                           24,500,000.00$        

Total Expenditures 24,500,000.00$        -$                           24,500,000.00$        

Beginning Golf Course Renovation Bond Fund (447) -$                           
04/07/2026 Budget Amendment 24,500,000.00$        
Ending Golf Course Renovation Bond Fund (447) 24,500,000.00$        

Golf Course Renovation Bond Fund (447)

To adjust budgets for municipal golf course renovations so costs can be tracked within separate golf course bond fund (447)

To adjust budgets for municipal golf course renovations so costs can be tracked within separate golf course bond fund (447)










































